

80755-2-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

BRETT BASS, an individual; SWAN SEABERG, an individual; CURTIS McCULLOUGH, an individual; THE SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., a Washington non-profit corporation; and NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC., a New York non-profit association

Plaintiffs/Respondents/Cross-Appellants

v.

CITY OF EDMONDS, a municipality; DAVE EARLING, Mayor of the City of Edmonds, in his official capacity; EDMONDS POLICE DEPARTMENT, a department of the City of Edmonds; and AL COMPAAN, Chief of Police, in his official capacity.

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-Respondents

**RESPONDENTS/CROSS-APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO
WASHINGTON ALLIANCE FOR GUN RESPONSIBILITY AND
GRANDMOTHERS AGAINST GUN VIOLENCE'S *AMICI CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS**

CORR CRONIN LLP
Steven W. Fogg, WSBA No. 23528
Eric A. Lindberg, WSBA No. 43596
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3900
Seattle, Washington 98154-1051
Tel (206) 625-8600
Fax (206) 625-0900
Attorneys for Respondents/Counter-
Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT 4

A. RCW 9.41.290 Preempts the City’s Attempt to
Regulate Firearms 4

1. An Absence of Subsequent Legislation in a
Preempted Field Does Not Extinguish Field
Preemption 5

2. The Frequency of Conflict is Not Germane
to Preemption Analysis..... 6

B. The Amicus Brief Supports Respondents’ Cross-Appeal..... 8

1. The Access Provision is subject to field and
conflict preemption..... 9

2. Amicus curiae demonstrate why
Respondents’ challenge to the Access
Provision is justiciable..... 10

III. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cherry v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle</i> 116 Wn.2d 794, 808 P.2d 746, (1991).....	5
<i>City of Spokane v. Taxpayers of City of Spokane</i> 111 Wn.2d 91, 758 P.2d 480 (1988).....	6
<i>Entm't Indus. Coal. v. Tacoma-Pierce Cty. Health Dep't</i> 153 Wn.2d 657, 105 P.3d 985 (2005).....	10
<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	11
<i>Heinsma v. City of Vancouver</i> 144 Wn.2d 556, 29 P.3d 709 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Kightlinger v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Clark Cty.</i> 119 Wn. App. 501, 81 P.3d 876 (2003).....	12
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> 159 Wn.2d 436, 150 P.3d 556 (2007).....	12
<i>Watson v. City of Seattle</i> 189 Wn.2d 149, 401 P.3d 1 (2017).....	7

Statutes

RCW 9.41.050	8
RCW 9.41.290	passim
RCW 9.41.360	1, 2, 9
